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goitre is als0 there in all the districts of the country, in the entire country. So the aim of the Government of India is to iodise the entire salt consumption by 1992 so that the entire population use only iodised salt. The premise of the hon. Member that iadised salt is only meant for the higher socio-economic sections of society is not correct. We declare a district, a particular district, as goitre affected area, as soon as the disease crosses a certain threshold.
Once that is declared ln the entire district only iadised salt can be distributed. Distribution of the common salt will become an offence under the Food Adulteration Act. Under the Food Adulteration Act, a notification is made that only iodised salt can be distributed in that district. So, the other salt will not be available to any section of the population. I do not have the figures about private sector and public sector. But, about 365 units small, medium and large scale, have been licensed by the Salt Commissioner for production of salt as ©er the new standard.

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE: I have not said that you distribute it only to the affluent section. The market does it. The point is that 30 per cent have been affected in Delhi. Is is compulsory that only iodised salt will be utilised in Delhi? You have not guaranteed that. Therefore, how do you propose to reach the non-affluent section? What is the mechanism for making     Iodised salt
available to them?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR; As far as Delhi is concerned, it has not been declared as goitre-affected area. Simply, the iodised salt is available to those who need it.


SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The iodisation of common salt for consumption is the cheapest and the most effective way of controlling the disease of goitre. Certain pilot studies have been initiated on an injectible which is called Lipidome -herapy. It is a WHO-sponsored study being done by a group headed by Dr. Kochipillai in Gonda District. If it is successful, immunisation can Be given for about five years. We shall be pursuing this matter.

Sir, IOO districts in the country have already been declared as goitre affected areas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Mr.
Meena.

Books missing from the Nehru
Memorial Museum Library.

•123. SHRI DHULESHWAR MEENA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that many books and manuscripts are missing or are lost in the Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, New
Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(c) how many of them have been replaced so far?

(d) whether Government have made any time bound programme for replacing the missing and lo*t books and manuscripts;
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(e) whether it is also a fact that the loss of books and manuscripts has been more during the tenure of the present Director of the Nehru Library than before;

(f) if so, what action Government propose to take against the Director; and

(g) if no action is proposed to be taken, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCA-TION AND
CULTURE (SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHATGI): (a) t0 (g) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) to (d) According to information received from Nehru Memorial Museum and Library an autonomous organisation funded by the Department of Culture, only 257 books on subjects like political, social, economic and religious history of India have been lost from the Library in 20 years since its inception in 1966. The Library has at present 1,00,541
books in its shelves. Efforts are being made to replace the lost books as and when these become available in the market.

(e) Loss of books auring the tenure of the present Director can be determined only after the report on the verification of books is fina lised.

(f) and (g) Do not arise at pre sent.
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SHRI DHARAM CHANDER PRASHANT:
Sir, I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether the missing books are due to those who borrow the books and do not return.    (Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: Please speak into the mike.

SHRI DHARAM CHANDER PRASHANT:
Those who borrow the books do not return. That is also the case in many libraries. And is it in the case of this Library also?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI; i am sorry, Sir, I could not hear.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Is the loss du© to people who borrow and do not return the books which is a normal habit of man?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI: Well,
Sir, I think, the reply is a part o* the question unless some special notice is required for that


MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?
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SHRI SANKAR PRASAD MITRA: Sir, the hon. Minister in her answer has stated that 257 books have been lost during a period of 20 years. From this answer it follows that some books may hav* been lost ten years or 15 years back. How many books have so far been replaced out of these lost books and what efforts hav* been made during the last 20 years for replacement of these books?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI: A, list of 257 books that are lost is attached. Of these, you will find that none of these books are rare. Seven titles which have so far been replaced are Hutchinson's European Freebooters in Mughul India; Kosambi, Introduction to ihe Study of Indian History Majumdar, Advent of Independence; Sondhi, Non-Appeasement; Tin-ker, Experiment with Freedom...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That will do. You have said that these have been replaced. That is enough.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question has been answered.

National    Highways

*124. SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of the National Highways in the country along with the length of each National Highway and the States which are linked by each of them as on date;

(b) how much money was allotted to each of these National Highways during the Sixth Plan and how much of it has been spent in each case so far;

(c) whether any highway was declared as National Highway during the same period, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether there is any proposal to declare any highway as National   Highway during the Seventh Five Year Plan, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) how much money has been allotted to each of the National Highv/ays for development during the Seventh Five Year
Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT (SHRI RAJESH PILOT)- (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of Sabha.

Statement

(a) At present there are (ti National Highways in the Country aggregating 31,803 kms. A statement indicating the details is enclosed (Annexure I). [See appendix CXXXVII, Annexure No. 15]

(b) Funds for National Highways are released State-wise and not National High-way-wise. Statement—I indicating the funds allotted to States and expen diture incurred during the Sixth Plan is enclosed {See below).

(c) Statement—II indicating National Highways declared during the Sixth Plan is enclosed (See belotu).

(d) Due to the constraint of resources it has not been possible to declare so far, any new National Highway during the Seventh Plan except Ahmedabad-Vadodara Section which is to be constructed with World Bank
Assistance.

(e) The Planning Commission have ear marked an outlay of Rs. 891.75 crores for development of National Highways during Seventh plan.

